**Resolution No.** 

## **STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL**

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FILING OF A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION NO. NOE 7-23, APPROVING THE PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$173,702 TO INSITUFORM TECHNOLOGIES, LLC; AND AUTHORIZING A REAPPROPRIATION OF \$105,000 FROM EXISTING CAPITAL PROJECT US16010 TO THE BROOKSIDE NORTH STORM PUMP STATION DISCHARGE PIPES REHABILITATION (PROJECT NO. US20028)

On March 30, 2023, the City Clerk of the City of Stockton opened, examined, and publicly declared the sealed bids offered for the Brookside North Storm Pump Station Discharge Pipes Rehabilitation (Project No. US20028); and

Insituform Technologies, LLC is the apparent low bidder in the amount of \$173,702; and

The bid submitted by Insituform Technologies, LLC is regular and responsive in all aspects; and

The project conforms with the City's General Plan and is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as specified under Article 19, Section(s) 15302, Class 2 (c), of the CEQA Guidelines; The project also conforms with the Stockton General Plan based on Policy Land Use – 6.3; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS FOLLOWS:

1. Approve the filing of the Notice of Exemption No. NOE 7-23 under CEQA for the Brookside North Storm Pump Station Discharge Pipes Rehabilitation (Project No. US20028), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 1 and incorporated by this reference.

2. The City Council approves the project Plans and Specifications for the Brookside North Storm Pump Station Discharge Pipes Rehabilitation (Project No. US20028), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 2 and incorporated by this reference.

3. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to execute a construction contract with Insituform Technologies, LLC of Chesterfield, MO, in the amount of \$173,702 for the Brookside North Storm Pump Station Discharge Pipes Rehabilitation (Project No. US20028), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 3 and incorporated by this reference.

4. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to reappropriate funds in the amount of \$105,000 from existing capital project US16010 to the Brookside North Storm Pump Station Discharge Pipes Rehabilitation (Project No. US20028).

5. The City Manager or his designee is authorized and directed to execute all documents, including but not limited to, agreements and amendments.

6. The City Manager is hereby authorized to take appropriate and necessary actions to carry out the purpose and intent of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED May 23, 2023.

KEVIN J. LINCOLN II Mayor of the City of Stockton

ATTEST:

ELIZA R. GARZA, CMC City Clerk of the City of Stockton